
Board packet May 19, 2020: Transfer funds from Corporate Fund 
to Bond Fund / Transfer funds from Expendable Trust to 
Endowment Fund 

Good afternoon,

· As you might recall, after the Board passed Ordinance 2019/2020-4, a Bond Fund was established as 
part of the Ordinance. In order to make the June interest payment on our bonds, the Board must vote to 
transfer $176,159.03 into the Bond Fund in order to make this payment. 

· Per policy, every year at this time the Board needs to make a decision whether or not to transfer funds 
from the Expendable Trust Fund into the Endowment Fund. At the May Committee of the Whole, I was 
asked about what the Board has historically done. In the brief history since the Endowment Fund was 
established, it appears that the Board has never transferred any funds from the Expendable Trust Fund 
into the Endowment Fund. It will be up to the Board to decide if any funds should be transferred. Due to 
current economic conditions, I would not recommend any funds be transferred this year into the 
Endowment Fund. 

Thanks,
Ryan

Ryan Livergood
Executive Director
Warren-Newport Public Library District
224 N. O’Plaine Road
Gurnee, IL  60031
847-244-5150 ext. 3101
rlivergood@wnpl.info

"Congratulations on the new library, because it isn't just a library. It is a space ship that will take you to 
the farthest reaches of the Universe, a time machine that will take you to the far past and the far 
future, a teacher that knows more than any human being, a friend that will amuse you and console 
you---and most of all, a gateway, to a better and happier and more useful life."
– Isaac Asimov

Ryan Livergood
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To:libraryboard <libraryboard@wnpl.info>; 

Cc:Noreen Reese <nreese@wnpl.info>; Gina Ornelas <cornelas@wnpl.info>; Amy Blanchard <ablanchard@wnpl.info>; Sandy 
Beda <sbeda@wnpl.info>; Jan Marsh <jmarsh@wnpl.info>; 'AFarr@MichaelSilver.com' <AFarr@MichaelSilver.com>; Douglas 
Wideburg <dwideburg@wnpl.info>; 



**********************************************************************
This message may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient (or authorized to act on behalf of the intended 
recipient) of this message, you may not disclose, forward, distribute, copy, or use this message or its 
contents. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by return e-
mail and delete the original message from your e-mail system. Thank you. 
**********************************************************************
P Please consider the environment before printing this email.


